region. The study corroborates with that of Odawa and Seo (2019) who found out in their

study that population growth resulted in massive land use and land cover changes in the

water tower, as farmers residing around the buffer zone expanded their agricultural lands

through their extensive and dynamic agricultural activities. A land use and land cover

change analysis in East Africa also showed that there is an increase in the cropland area

at the expense of the natural forest, grass land and woodland and it resulted in a large

scale reduction of the woody vegetation classes.

4.4 Impacts of LULC Change on River Discharge

Results of modelled river discharge (table 4.3) are presented on monthly basis for the

entire period under study. The river discharge was not uniform throughout the year having

minimum of 15.41cm/s in the month of February and maximum of 224.31cm/s in the

month of August. The lower values indicated the dry months while the higher values

indicated the wet months.

68

Table 4.3: River discharge (cm/s) for the three LULC scenarios

Base Scenario Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 2 %

Change

Scenario 3 %

Change

Jan 24.53 30.50 21.11 24.36 -13.92

Feb 15.41 17.91 14.30 16.17 -7.21

March 15.95 15.67 16.81 -1.75 5.42

April 58.62 44.83 70.09 -23.51 19.57

May 116.36 100.77 128.50 -13.40 10.43

June 144.57 133.95 153.05 -7.35 5.86

July 187.62 180.47 194.18 -3.81 3.50

Aug 224.31 223.69 224.75 -0.28 0.20

Sept 165.96 184.79 152.11 11.35 -8.35

Oct 113.20 128.74 102.02 13.73 -9.88

Nov 80.71 90.38 74.35 11.97 -7.88

Dec 44.72 54.41 38.36 21.66 -14.23

The SWAT-CUP calibration yielded the coefficient of determination (R
2
) of 0.89 (figure

4.2) indicating a very good SWAT model performance. According to Moriasi, et al,

(2007), R
2
 is a standard regression technique that is used to determine the strength of

linear relationship between simulated and measured (observed) data. R
2
 values ranges

from 0 to 1 which represents the trend between the observed and simulated data. R
2
Values

greater than 0.5, are considered acceptable. This is a confirmation that the hydrological

processes were realistically modelled in this study.